IonQ Stockholders   $1,253,421   125,342   64%   $1,253,421   125,342   75%
Class A Stockholders   300,000   30,000   15   —   —   0
dMY Founders Shares   67,500   6,750   3   67,500   6,750   4
PIPE Investors   350,000   35,000   18   350,000   35,000   21

Total Class A Stock   1,970,921   197,092   1,670,921   167,092

137

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of
operations and financial position would have been had the Business Combination taken place on the dates indicated, nor are they indicative of the future
consolidated results of operations or financial position of the Combined Company.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2020
(in thousands)

  IonQ   dMY

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
Assets   (b)   (a)
Cash and cash equivalents  $36,120  $ 1,570  $ 300,031  (c) $ 609,189  $ (300,000)  (j) $ 309,189

   350,000  (d)
   (31)  (f)
   (10,500)  (l)
   (68,000)  (k)

Cash and investments held in Trust Account   300,031   (300,031)  (c)  —   —
Accounts Receivables and Unbilled Receivables,

net   390   —   —   390   —   390
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,069   770   (186)  (k)  2,653   —   2,653
Property and equipment, net   11,988   —   —   11,988   —   11,988
Operating lease right-of-use assets   4,296   —   —   4,296   —   4,296
Intangible assets, net   2,687   —   —   2,687   —   2,687
Other noncurrent assets   2,928   —   —   2,928   —   2,928

Total assets  $60,478  $302,371  $ 271,283   $ 634,131  ($ 300,000)   $ 334,131

Liabilities
Accounts payable   538   850   —   1,388   —   1,388
Accrued Expense   608   513   —   1,121   —   1,121
Current Operating Lease Liabilities   495   495   495
Unearned Revenue   240   240   240
Non-current operating lease liabilities   3,776   —   —   3,776   —   3,776
Unearned Revenue   1,118   1,118   1,118
Franchise Tax Payable   58   58   58
Note payable and advance from related

parties   31   (31)  (f)  —
Deferred underwriting commissions in

connection with IPO   10,500   (10,500)  (l)  —

Total liabilities  $ 6,775  $ 11,952  ($ 10,531)   $ 8,196  $ —   $ 8,196

138

Table of Contents

  IonQ   dMY

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
Commitments and contingencies
Series A convertible preferred stock   1,925   (1,925)  (i)  —   —   —
Series B convertible preferred stock   21,111   (21,111)  (i)  —   —   —
Series B-1 convertible preferred stock   61,867   (61,867)  (i)  —   —   —
Warrants   566   (566)  (i)   —   —
Common stock subject to possible redemption   —   285,418   (285,418)  (g)  —   —   —

Permanent Equity
Common stock   1   —   (1)  (i)  —
Common stock, Class A   —   1   4  (d)  20   (3)   (j)   17

   1  (e)
   13  (m)
   3  (g)

Common stock, Class B   —   1   (1)  (e)  —
Additional paid-in-capital   7,838   5,628   349,997  (d)  665,520   (299,997)   (j)   365,523

   285,415  (g)
   (629)  (h)
   (186)  (k)
   (68,000)  (k)
   (13)  (m)
   85,470  (i)

Retained earnings / Accumulated deficit   (39,605)   (629)   629  (h)  (39,605)   (39,605)

Total stockholders’ deficit / equity   (31,766)   (5,000)   (652,701)   (625,935)   (300,000)   (325,935)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit /
equity  $ 60,478  $302,371  $ 271,283   $ 634,131  $ (300,000)   $ 334,131

139

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  IonQ   dMY

Business
Combination

(Assuming
No

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Additional
Business

Combination
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
  (bb)   (aa)

Revenues  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —
Expenses

Cost of revenue (excluding depreciation and
amortization)   143   —   —   143   —   143

Research and development   10,157   —   —   10,157   10,157
Selling and marketing   486   —   —   486   —   486
General and administrative   3,547   602   4,149   3,547
Depreciation and amortization   1,400   1,400   1,400
Franchise Tax Expenses   —   58   58   58

Total operating costs and expenses   15,733   660   —   16,393   —   16,393

Loss from Operations   (15,733)   (660)   —   (16,393)   —   (16,393)
Other Income   309   —   —   309   —   309

Gain on marketable securities (net), dividends and
interest, held in Trust Account   —   31   (31)  (cc)  —   —   —

Loss before benefit (provision) for income taxes   (15,424)   (629)   —   (16,084)   —   (16,084)

Benefit for income taxes   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net loss  $ (15,424)  $ (629)  $ (31)   $ (16,084)   $ —   $ (16,084)

Weighted average shares used in computing net loss
per share attributable to common stockholders –
basic and diluted   5,496,316   197,092,054  (dd)   167,092,054  (dd)

Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A
common stock - basic and diluted   30,000,000

Weighted average shares outstanding of Class B
common stock - basic and diluted   7,156,250

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders
- basic and diluted   ($2.81)   $ (0.08)  (ee)  $ (0.10)  (ee)

Net loss per share, Class A common stock – Basic and